and understated in other quarters in our financial statements during 2020 and 2021. The errors relate to the appropriate timing and amounts of revenue
recognized at a point in time, including revenue from a historical cumulative catch-up adjustment and pass through services, and over time under the cost-
to-cost method associated with the KKC Commercialization Agreement (Note 3), including correction of the allocation of variable consideration between
the various development service performance obligations. As a result, we determined that a material error in the financial statements had occurred which
required a restatement of the March 31, 2021 financial statements included in the Original Quarterly Report. The cumulative effect of these errors as of
December 31, 2021 was a misstatement of deferred revenue and accumulated deficit of $3.9 million.

The following tables reflect the impact of the restatement adjustments to the specific line items presented in our previously reported financial
statements for the periods indicated. The amounts originally reported were derived from our Original Quarterly Report (in thousands, except per share
amounts):

  March 31, 2021

As Originally

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Deferred revenue  $ 19,143   $ (15,064 )  $ 4,079

Total current liabilities   33,376   (15,064 )   18,312
Deferred revenue, long-term   70,734   4,298   75,032

Total liabilities   141,160   (10,766 )   130,394
Stockholders’ equity:

Accumulated deficit   (322,093 )   10,766   (311,327 )
Total stockholders’ equity   44,962   10,766   55,728

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

As Originally

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Revenue  $ 2,418   $ 5,691   $ 8,109
Loss from operations   (22,086 )   5,691   (16,395 )
Net loss   (31,313 )   5,691   (25,622 )
Net loss:

Basic   (31,313 )   5,691   (25,622 )
Diluted   (31,313 )   5,691   (25,622 )

Net loss per share:
Basic   (0.28 )   0.05   (0.23 )
Diluted   (0.28 )   0.05   (0.23 )

7

Table of Contents

  Nine Months Ended March 31, 2021

As Originally

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Revenue  $ 15,419   $ 11,923   $ 27,342
Loss from operations   (56,873 )   11,923   (44,950 )
Net loss   (44,859 )   11,923   (32,936 )
Net loss:

Basic   (44,859 )   11,923   (32,936 )
Diluted   (65,166 )   11,923   (53,243 )

Net loss per share:
Basic   (0.40 )   0.11   (0.29 )
Diluted   (0.57 )   0.10   (0.47 )

  Nine Months Ended March 31, 2021

As Originally

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Statement of Stockholders' Equity

Accumulated deficit  $ (322,093 )  $ 10,766   $ (311,327 )
   Total stockholders' equity   44,962   10,766   55,728

  Nine Months Ended March 31, 2021

As Originally

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Statement of Cash Flows
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss  $ (44,859 )  $ 11,923   $ (32,936 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Deferred revenue   7,377   (11,923 )  (4,546 )
Net cash used in operating activities   (20,707 )   —   (20,707 )

Note 1A. The Company and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The Company

We are a late-stage pharmaceutical company committed to the development and commercialization of novel cancer therapies intended to improve
outcomes for patients. Our portfolio of drug candidates includes three clinical-stage assets, including zandelisib (f/k/a ME-401), currently in multiple
ongoing clinical studies intended to support marketing applications with the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) and other regulatory authorities
globally. Our common stock is listed on the Nasdaq Capital Market under the symbol “MEIP.”